
  

  CITY OF MARINE ON ST. CROIX 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 2024 
VILLAGE HALL   7:00 PM 

* AMENDED 
1. Call to Order  

 
2. Pledge of Allegiance 

 
3. Approval of Agenda  

 
4. Citizens Considerations  

   
5.   Planning Commission 

  . October Meeting Update 
  . Mill Site Proposal Review Report 
    

6. Council Reports  
 
a) Public Safety- Anderson/Miller 

 
b) Roads –Pardun/ Anderson 

. Engineering Report   
     

c) Personnel – Pardun/Nyenhuis 
 

d) Parks & Recreation/Watershed- Anderson/Ward 
     

e) Cemetery – Nyenhuis/Ward 
   
f) Water/Wastewater – Pardun/Miller 

. Drainfield – Phase 2 Bid 
 

g) City Properties –Pardun/Miller 
. Village Hall Remodel Update 
 

h) Community Events – Nyenhuis/Ward 
 

7. EDA   
 

8. Citizen Committee Reports 
 
a) Forest Advisory – Anderson/Ward 

 
b) Mill Site Committee – Ward/Nyenhuis 

 



c) Multi-Generational Education District – Miller

9. Consent Calendar -
a) Minutes of 10/10/24, 11/13/24
b) Treasurer’s Report 10/24
c) List of Bills to be paid for 11/14/24
d) Planning Commission Minutes - None
e) Public Works Maintenance Report

10. Old/New Business
* Approve comprehensive settlement agreement and related   
relating to Brookside Bar & Grill

. Approval of 2025 Brookside Liquor License 

. Citizen of the Year Nominations 

. Truth in Taxation Reminder – December 3rd, 6:00pm 

11. Mayor Notes/Clerk’s Report

12. Adjournment



Planning Commission Staff Report 
RE: Mill Site Parcel Purchase 

I. Background 

The City of Marine on St. Croix ("the City") has the opportunity to purchase a 5,205-square-foot parcel of 
land , described in the attached map, which is a small section of the 5.2-acre Marine Mill State Historic 
Site ("Mill Site"). 

The Mill Site is currently owned and managed by the Minnesota Historical Society, with Marine volunteers 
also contributing to the management of the property. The potential land transfer is discussed in a June 18, 
2024 memo from the Minnesota Historical Society (hereafter "MNHS Memo", available here: 
https://docs.gooqle.com/documenUd/1 uJKCiU91 j4hwokwlrGgJvcjs9pzEUhkUR6odxB7u7g/edit?tab=t.0 
) Notably, "The transfer would not impact the site's designation as a state historic site because only a 
portion of the property is proposed to be transferred . The transfer would also not impact the National 
Register of Historic Places or National Historic District designations" (see MNHS Memo). 

The parcel and Mill Site are also covered by the Minnesota Historic Sites Act (Minn. Stat. 
138.661-138.669). Historic Sites "are significant state resources that the Minnesota Historical Society is 
preserving, developing, interpreting, and maintaining for public use, benefit, and access during open 
hours" (Minn. Stat. 138.661 (1 )) . 

Mill Site Property Advisory Committee 
The Marine on St. Croix City Council created the Mill Site Property Advisory Committee ("Committee") , 
which began meeting in September 2023. The City Council asked the Committee to explore potential 
uses for the parcel, specifically: 

a. Research and understand the history of the property. 
b. Study the current use of the property and its benefits on the Marine Community. 
c. Communicate with and gather information from all stakeholders. 
d. Explore and evaluate the best and most effective use or uses of the property for the future 
benefit of the City of Marine on St Croix and its residents. 
e. Create recommendations and planning for the Mill Site property. 

The Committee's full charge and meeting minutes are available hem (full link below) . 

The Committee worked over several months to compile information related to the site (see summary 
power point prese,:itation here). The Committee also facilitated two public engagement sessions, on July 
29 and July 31 , 2024 (see meeting minutes link above, recommended reading to see citizen's input and 
concerns). The Committee condensed the residents' input, and identified three main themes for uses of 
the parcel: 

a. Heritage or River/Natural-Resources Interpretive Center 
i. Build new museum or move existing historic structures such as Settler's Cabin, Charlie 

Brown House, or Stone House Museum 
b. Multiple Use Community Building 

i. Examples include library, town hall, folk school, community center/gathering place, etc. 
c. Public Restrooms 

i. Variety of options and scales, from porta potty enclosure to bathrooms in a structure such 
as a museum 



Purchase Price 
There has been discussion in the Committee and City Council Meeting Minutes that the proposed 
purchase price is $1 (for example see July 11 , 2024 City Council Meeting Minutes available here: 
https://marineonstcroix.orq/vertical/sites/% 7BE6A 156D5-6FCB-4DD8-BA60-2F231 F862CF9% 7D/uploads 
/ccminutes2024-07-11(1 ).pdf ) 

Timeline 
The committee has discussed a desire to complete the process during the 2025 legislative session. 
Unknown whether MNHS has been asked if the offer will expire (no expiration date has been 
communicated to the City). 

Regulatory Constraints 
The Committee identified three governing agencies that will review the sale and/or future development of 
the parcel: the Carnelian Marine on St. Croix Watershed District, Minnesota Department of Natural 
Resources, and the State Historic Preservation Office (see powerpoint presentation). Any development 
would also need to be consistent with the City's Zoning Code. 

Role of Planning Commission 
The role of the Planning Commission includes the responsibility to "review and comment on all proposed 
public acquisitions or disposal of real property within the city, .. . review and comment on all proposed 
public capital improvements within the city, .. . review matters relating to buildings, .. . parks and 
playgrounds, use of property, ... the orderly development of public lands in the city, and such other and 
similar matters related to the orderly development of the city" (Marine on St. Croix City Code, Chapter 
2.02, Planning Commission) 

II. Consistency with Comprehensive Plan 

Marine on St. Croix Vision Statement: Marine "strives to be a vibrant, multi-generational community that 
values the City's history, natural resources and community. The Village Center embodies these values 
and is the heart of economic, historical, and community gathering of the city" (Comp. Plan. p. 1 ). 

Guiding principles of decision-making include maintaining the Village Center as a "community gathering 
place," and to "maintain the presence and vitality of community amenities," and "maintain and upgrade 
physical infrastructure to meet the needs of citizens as well as support measured growth" (Comp Plan p. 
1 ). 

It is difficult to evaluate the potential land acquisition without a specific plan for development or use of the 
land. However, in general, preserving the Mill Site as a historical site with walking trails and natural 
resources is consistent with the comprehensive plan. The land is guided for "preservation area" use on 
the planned land use map, and maintaining its historic status is consistent with that land use category. 

The first two categories for future development identified by the committee are also generally consistent 
with the goal of creating community gathering places and valuing the City's history. The third identified 
use (bathroom facilities) is consistent with the guiding principle of upgrading physical infrastructure to 
meet the needs of citizens. 

Section II of the Comprehensive Plan regarding goals and policies of land use provides useful guidance. 
One goal is to "reinforce Marine on St. Croix's identity through the integration of neighborhoods, open 
spaces, and community gathering places." This section also provides specific gui;iance for the Village 



Center in goal number 8, to "maintain the geographic size of the Village Center, and investigate 
opportunities for new commercial growth," specifically to: 

a) Make the Village Center more inviting and useful for residents. 
b) Provide space and support for public facilities and services within the Village Center. 
c) Explore the use of architectural guidelines to preserve the historic identity of the 
Village Center. 
d) Pursue streetscape design standards intended to complement the existing 
architecture, take advantage of the City's attractive natural setting, and improve the 
pedestrian access within the Village Center. 
e) Support the economic vitality of the Village Center (Comp Plan page 5) 

Providing public bathroom facilities would support goal (a) by making the village center more inviting and 
useful for residents, and is consistent with goal (b), providing space and support for public facilities. 
Acquiring the parcel would be consistent with goal (b) in general as it would provide the space for public 
facilities and services, such as the three uses identified above. 

It should be noted that this section also provides guidance on architectural design standards that should 
be taken into account in any future design for development of the site (specifically noting the historic 
nature of the Village Center as well as the natural setting). 

Ill. Consistency with Current Marine on St. Croix Zoning and Land Use 

Section 402 of the City Zoning code provides guidance on development of the parcel, specifically the goal 

of "conserving and protecting the natural scenic values and resources of the river valley and maintaining 

a high standard of environmental quality to comply with Minnesota Department of Natural Resources 

Standards and Criteria for the Lower St. Croix National Scenic Riverway {Minn. R. 6115.0351-0550}" 

(Zoning Code Section 401.1.1.F, page 43). 

Because any development of the parcel would need to be consistent with the Zoning Code, there are no 
identified concerns. Additionally, as noted above, the entire Mill Site would maintain the Historic Site 
designation, because only a parcel would be sold to the city, rather than the whole site. Maintaining the 
natural and environmental quality of the site is consistent with the land use encouraged by the City Zoning 
Code. 

The Committee previously identified that the proposed parcel is in a location that would potentially allow a 
structure to be built in a way that is consistent with the Zoning code, including setback from blufflines, etc. 

Table 4.5 beginning on page 47 of the Zoning Code lists the possible uses in the Village Center District. 
City Council may wish to review this in detail with this specific parcel in mind. 

While commercial uses are allowed in the Village Center, it is noted that the uses identified by the 
committee are not commercial in nature, but are oriented toward community gathering and spaces to be 
used by residents and visitors rather than a commercial or business use. Because a specific development 
or use has not yet been identified for the parcel, the City Council may want to consider whether, if the 
parcel is acquired, it could be used for a commercial use in the future and whether that would be 
desirable and/ or consistent with the comprehensive plan. 



The City has previously utilized an Overlay Zoning District as a means to identify and specify uses that 
are allowed in an area of our town (see Neighborhood Service Overlay district and Floodplain Overlay 
district). Due to the parcel's location within the Mill Site, and proximity to Burris park, as well as the unique 
combination of being located in the Village Center as well as being a Historic Site with natural features 
including open spaces and "parks", an overlay district could be considered in this location as well. 

IV. Implications 

Cost I Resources of the City 
• The parcel would remain exempt from property taxes 
• The property would continue to be managed by the Mill Site Volunteers 
• No additional public works resources at this time 
• MNHS will pay closing costs 
• City of Marine to pay filing fee of $52.65 
• Unknown: cost of future development and maintenance, public works resources 

V. Questions 

Are there any unintended consequences of transferring ownership of the parcel to the City? Is there 
currently anything preventing the parcel from being developed for a commercial use in the future, and if 
not, is that a concern for the City Council? 

Are the identified uses feasible? Are the identified uses cost-prohibitive (the site has unique challenges as 
far as septic connection and well placement as identified by the committee). What will the one-time 
(design and construction), and ongoing (maintenance) costs be to the City and residents? What is a 
realistic timeline for developing the parcel? Are there grants or other resources available for development, 
and are those dependent on the use? 

Are there other options that should be considered, for example an overlay district? 

VI. Conclusions 

The three identified categories for use and development are generally consistent with the guiding 
principles and goals of the Comprehensive Plan. Without a more specific plan for the use of the parcel, 
this can't be evaluated in more detail at this time. 

Any development plan should include a review of architectural design standards and consistency with the 
Comprehensive Plan from a design standpoint. 

Challenges of the site include septic connection and well placement, and it is unknown whether these 
items would make development cost prohibitive. Unknowns include future costs to the City, both one-time 
costs and ongoing maintenance. 

Consideration should be given to potential future commercial use, and if there is a desire to limit that, 
whether through the establishment of an overlay district or through other means. 



Resources: 

June 18, 2024 Memorandum from MN Historical Society to City of Marine on St. Croix 
https://docs.google.com/documenUd/1 uJKCiU91 j4hwokwlrGqJvcjs9pzEUhkUR6odx87u7g/edit?tab=t.0 

Minnesota Historic Sites Act (Minn. Stat. 138.661-138.6691) 

bttps· 11www reyjsor mo goy/statytes/cjte/138 

City Council Charge to Mill Site Committee 
https://marineonstcroix.org/vertical/Sites/% 7BE6A 156D5-6FCB-4DD8-BA60-2F231 F862CF9% 7D/uploads 

/Mill Site Property Adyjsory Committee Charge pdf 

Mill Site Committee Meeting Minutes 
https://marineonstcroix.org/index.asp?SEC=B205374B-6FC6-46A5-B8C4-35459566FEE7 

Marine on St. Croix City Council Meeting Minutes 
https://marineonstcroix.org/index.asp?SEC=E781649A-BCAF-4A01-BCEF-7A7501AD91A0&DE=DD68D 
EB6-34E7-4DC2-8D1 F-F4D1 CAF8D028 

Marine on St. Croix City Code 

bttps· //marjneonstcrojx orgtyertjcal/sjtes/%7BE6A156D5-6FCB:4PPB-BA60-2f231 f862Cf9%7D/uploads 
/City Code updated 2024-02.pdf 

Marine on St. Croix Comprehensive Plan 2040 

bttps·//marjneonstcrojx orgtyertjcalfsjtes/%7BE6A156P5-6fC6:4PPB-BA6Q-2f231 f862Cf9%7D/uploads 
/Marine on St. Croix Final Comprehensive Plan.pdf 

Marine on St. Croix Zoning Code 

bttps://marjneonstcrojx,org/yertjcal/sites/%7BE6A156D5-6FCB:4PD8-BA60-2f231 f862Cf9%7D/uploads 
/Zooiog Code 2024 pdf 
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City of Marine on St. Croix 

Engineering Updates 11/14/2024 

Engineering Italics= Old information 

Red = Projects removed from Engineering Update 

• 2024 Crack Fill and Seal Coat Project 

• 2024 Drainfield Evaluation Project 

• 2025 Street Improvement Project 
► Soil Borings were obtained on January 2nd - 4th . 

11i:\ BOLTON 
\!J.V &MENK 

► The Geo technical Report from Braun was received on February 1st. Mostly sandy soils were encountered. 
However, rock is present along these streets as well, but largely at+ 10' deep. 

► Additional electronic copies can be sent to City Staff upon request. 
► The City Council authorized preparation of plans and specifications on March 14th, 2024. 
► Survey collection has begun and will be completed the week of April 8th, 2024. 
► Wetland delineations will be collected and reviewed once the weather allows. 
► Survey collection was completed the week of April 8th -12 th. 

► The wetland type and boundary application has been submitted detailing the absence of wetlands within this 
project site. 

► A site walkthrough will be conducted within the next few weeks to discuss project specific issues with City Staff, 
pending availability. 

► Project Specific Issues were discussed on May 9 th prior to the City Council Meeting with City staff 
► The Washington Conservation District has confirmed/approved that there are no wetlands on our project site. 
► A design meeting will be scheduled with City Staff at the end of July/early August to discuss project aspects. 
► The design meeting referenced above was deemed unnecessary, and City Staff provided input on design 

questions over email and phone conversations. 
► Additional drive video and correspondence has been completed during roin events to determine potential 

drainage issues. These locations are being evaluated for appropriate corrective measures. 
► 60% plans are being compiled to send to City staff for comments this month. 
► An on-site meeting will be held at 5:45pm on October 10 th prior to the monthly Council meeting with City staff to 

discuss solutions to drainage issues and costs associated. 

► Isiah Bubany and Lon Pardun to host a public open house at City Hall on Thursday 
November 21st, from 6:00pm to 7:00pm to discuss project scope and answer questions 
regarding the 2025 Street Improvement Project. 

■ A draft title sheet has been included at the end of this report for reference. 

• Red Bridge Monitoring/Scanning 
► Initial survey has been scheduled for the week of January 8th -12th, weather dependent. 
► The initial survey was completed on January 10th, 2024. This survey involved setting targets, and then collecting 

and storing information on the current positioning of the Red Bridge and its supports. 

► A secondary survey will be completed in January of 2025. This second survey will be conducted to analyze how 
much movement there has been over one year's time. At which point, a recommendation will be provided on 
maintenance that should be completed. 

► The secondary survey has been scheduled for January 2025 to compare with the original survey shots from 
January 2024. 



• Regional Update - Washington County Draft 2025-2029 Capital Improvement Plan 
► As part of the annual budget process, Washington County prepares a five-year Capital 

Improvement Plan {CIP). The 2025-2029 CIP includes the county's tentative plan for roads, 
bridges, parks, land, trails, transit, and public facilities. The first year of the plan is included 
in the county's proposed 2025 budget. The "out-years" of 2026-2029 reflect projected 
needs and estimated costs, which may change based on future priorities and funding 
opportunities. 

► The draft CIP document showing these projects in detail is available on line by visiting the 
Washington County Website: 

■ https://www.washingtoncountymn.gov/1257/Capital-lmprovement-Plan 
► Comments were sent to the County on October 23 rd, 2024. 
► A public hearing will be held on November 19, 2024. 
► DRAFT COMMENTS ATTACHED TO REPORT AT THE END OF ENGINEERING UPDATES. 

• Highway 8 Study (Chisago to Taylors Falls) 
► Project website: https://talk.dot.state.mn.us/hwy-8-chisaqo-taylorsfal/s 

• Comments and questions can be submitted on the project website. 
► Public meeting scheduled for October 1, 2024, 5:00-7:00pm at Lindstrom City hall 
► Schedule: 

• August 2024 through December 2024 

• Analyze existing conditions and engage stakeholders. 
• November 2024 through June 2025 

• Develop and evaluate ideas for improvements with stakeholders and public involvement. 
• June 2024 through October 2025 

• Finalize study recommendations. 
• 2032 

• Construction (pavement resurfacing). 

• Washington County - County Highway 3 (Norell Ave N) 
► This project spans from County Highway 7 (Square Lake Trail N) to County Highway 4 {170 th Street) and is 

currently still in the design phase. 
► Construction will consist of pavement rehabilitation and drainage improvements. 

► Wetland Delineations and project location figures can now be found on the project website below. 
► Project updates/notifications can be signed up for on the project website below: 

• https://www.co.washinqton.mn.us/Norel/Avenue 
► Project Manager, Erin Clarkowski, 651-430-4384 

■ Erin.c/arkowski@co.washinqton.mn.us 
► The Project Manager (Erin) has been notified of multiple areas of shoulder washout along this street project. 

These issues currently are not being addressed as part of this project's design but are being investigated from a 
County maintenance perspective. 

► Plans for this project are 90% completed. 
■ 90% Plan copies can be made available to City staff upon request. 

► Final Design and Right of Way acquisition will be picked up again in 2029 per the Washington County 2025-2029 
CIP. 

► Construction tentatively scheduled for 2030. 



• Highway 243 Osceola Bridge 
► Project website: http://www.dot.state.mn.us/metro/projects/hwy243osceo1a/index.html 
► Public Meeting scheduled for May 10, 2023, 5:00pm-7:00pm at the Osceola Village Board Room 
► A preliminary detour plan during bridge closure has been added to the website and can be found within the 

'Traffic and Safety Summary". 
► Schedule Update: 

■ Environmental documentation and preliminary design: 2022 through 2024. 
• Final design : 2024 through 2026. 
• Open bids and prep work in the fall of 2026. 
• Anticipated construction: Spring 2027 through Fall 2028. 

• The bridge is anticipated to be closed sometime in 2027 through 2028. The duration of this 
closure is being considered during alternative detour evaluations. 

• Restoration and bridge site cleanup in spring 2029. 

Denise Workcuff 
Communications and Engagement 
denise.workcuff@state.mn. us 
651-77 5-0025 

• Floodplain Risk Assessment 

Dmitry Tomasevich 
Project manager 
dmitry.tomasevich@state.mn.us 

651-245-4406 

► Watershed District has received notification from the MPCA they did not receive the grant that was applied for. 

► CMSCWD Board is considering a/locating funding for the Risk Assessment in 2024 at their 2024 CMSCWD Budget 

Workshop. 

► The draft 2024 CMSCWD budget currently includes funding to address model data gaps for the Big Marine Lake 

outlet, Carnelian Channel, and Carnelian Creek flowages. This is the first step in a multi-year process to 

complete the Floodplain Risk Assessment. 

► Application #3 has been prepared and submitted for the MPCA-Sma/1 Communities Planning for SWC Resilience 

on September 12, 2023. Watershed District still waiting to see if the funding will be awarded. 

► Application #4 has been prepared and submitted for the MPCA-Sma/1 Communities Planning for SWC Resilience 

on December 14th, 2023. 

► Application #4 did not receive funding. $2.3 million in requests were submitted for $0.5 million in funding. The 

metro area has not been identified as an "area of concern for environmental justice" by the MPCA, which 

worked against this application. 

► Application #5 has been prepared and submitted for the MPCA-Sma/1 Communities Planning for SWC Resilience 

on April 30th, 2024. 

► When the CMSCWD begins their 2025 budgeting process in July, the board will consider funding the next steps in 

the planning process with, or without, a grant. 

► No update on Application #5 as of July 2nd. A verbal update will be brought to Council on July 11 th. 

► Application #5 has been selected and the CMSCWD will receive a grant in the amount of $50,000. This will be 

used to supplement the funds that CMSCWD has already allocated for this assessment in their 2025 draft 

budget. 

► CMSCWD held a public budget hearing on 9/25/2024. 

► CMSCWD has approved to enter into an agreement with the MPCA to complete this work. Modeling has begun, 

and the watershed plans to reach out to the City in November to schedule an initial input meeting. 

► The grant agreement was executed by the MPCA on October 7th . 

► Modeling work has begun, and post modeling engagement meetings with nearby cities will 

be scheduled in November. 
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CITY OF MARINE ON SAINT CROIX, MINNESOTA 
CONSTRUCTION PLANS FOR 

2025 STREET IMPROVEMENTS 
STREIT RECONSTRUCTION AND STORMWATER IMPROVEMENTS 

DECEMBER, 2024 

SHEETNUMBER SHEETTITIE 

GENERAL 

G0.01 - G0.02 TITLE SHEET & LEGEND 
Gl.01 STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED QUANTITIES 

G2.01 LOCATION PLAN 

CIVIL 
C0.01 - C0.04 EXISTING CONDITIONS & REMOVALS PLAN 

Cl.01- Cl.OS lYPICAL SECTIONS & DETAIL PLATES 
C2.01 - C2.03 EROSION CONTROL PLAN, SWPPP 

CS.01 STORM SEWER PLAN & PROFILE 

C6.01- C6.08 STREET PLAN & PROFILE 

C6.09 - C6.10 INTERSECTION DETAILS 

C7.01- C7.03 SIGNAGE PLAN 

C8.01 - C8.10 CROSS SECTIONS 

THIS PLAN SET CONTAINS~ SHEETS. 

-+ BM= 743.28 

MARINE ON ST. CROIX, MINNESOTA 
202SSTREITIMPRO\IEMEtfTS 

TTTlE SHEET 
GO.O 



ST. CROIX 

October 22, 2024 

Trung Le 
Washington County Office of Administration 
14949 62nd Street North 
Stillwater, MN 55082 

Re: Washington County 2025-2029 Draft Capital Improvement Plan Comments 

Dear Washington County, 

The City of Marine on St. Croix would like to provide comment on the Washington County 2025-2029 
Capital Improvement Plan (CIP), by expressing our support for the following planned projects: 

• Project PARK-2016 Big Marine Park Reserve Improvements. The project scope includes 
planning and design for improvements identified in the master plan at Big Marine Park Reserve. 
The improvements may include water access and trail improvements. The county continues to 
acquire properties in accordance with the Big Marine Park Reserve Master Plan. This project will 
determine improvements that will help lay the foundation for future park investments. 
Improvements are planned on parcels that have been acquired by Washington County. 

• Project RB-2641 CSAH 3 (CSAH 7 to CSAH 4). The project scope includes the following 
improvements on County State Aid Highway (CSAH) 3 (Norell Avenue North) between CSAH 7 
(Square Lake Trail North) and CSAH 4 (170th Street North); pavement rehabilitation, curb and 
gutter replacement, and retaining wall installation for roadway stabilization. The improvements 
identified through a corridor study completed in 2021 are necessary to ensure an ongoing safe 
and efficient operation of this highway segment. 



We would also like to provide our support on the plan incorporating the following projects: 

• Intersection evaluation and safety improvements surrounding CSAH 4 and TH 95 

The intersection of CSAH 4 and TH 95 has had concerns voiced often by residents over the last four 
years. This intersection, and the portion of CSAH 4 and TH 95 leading up to it, experience a large amount 
of speeding and collisions with wildlife through what are the two most highly traveled corridors in 
Marine on St. Croix. Pairing these concerns with the significant grade on these streets make travel 
during the winter months particularly dangerous for traffic approaching this intersection. We request 
this intersection be added to the CIP that would include future intersection improvements, with the 
addition of completing an intersection study by 2027 in coordination with Mn DOT so that future 
improvements and projects can be identified, such as scope, funding and necessary resources for 
preliminary work to be prepared. In the meantime, if low cost/high benefit improvements can be 
implemented, we request that proceed as well. 

• Glacial Hills Regional Trail Long Range Plan 

This project was presented to the City Council on Thursday, October 10th, 2024. This project has massive 
implications on the City of Marine on St. Croix as the designated ultimate trail head for this proposed 
trail. At the time of this presentation, no plan had yet been made in coordination with the City that 
detailed an appropriate trailhead for a project of this scale and nature. The increased amount of traffic 
that will be brought to Marine on St. Croix will need to have facilities constructed to handle the influx of 
new travelers to the City in excess of what is already provided in downtown Marine on St. Croix. While 
the City currently has what appears to be many park-able areas downtown, this area gets flooded with 
travelers and local residents daily that exhaust the current parking layout. We would like to express the 
importance of this trail head and the coordination that will be required with City Staff and Council 
moving forward. 

Thank you for allowing our comments to be submitted on the Washington County 2025-2029 Draft CIP. 

Sincerely, 

Ryan J. Goodman, P.E. 
City Engineer 



~~MIDWEST 
I SEWER SERVICES 

t 

Midwest Sewer Services 
PO Box 10853 
White Bear Lake, MN 55110 
651-492-7550 
Brian@midwestsoiltesting.com 

TO: 
City of Marine On St Croix 
121 Judd Street 
Marine On St. Croix, MN 55047 

I Description 

ESTIMATE 

ESTIMATE # 5773 
DA TE 11/05/2024 
EXPIRATION DATE 05/01/2025 

Remove and replace 5 manhole structures and control valves at east half of community drainfield. Project to 
match work completed in the fall of 2024 and the specifications and scope of work outlined in the 2024 
Drainfield Control Structure Replacement Project change order one (fiberglass structures) prepared by Bolton & 
Menk on 7/11/2024. Work to be completed in the spring of 2025. 

Estimate Total $82,250.00 

Unless otherwise noted above, balance is due when customer is invoiced. 

All past due amounts are subject to a finance charge at the maximum rate allowed by state law, plus all costs of 
collections including attorney fees if incurred. All parties agree that a signed, faxed, or emailed copy of this form is 
considered a legal document. 

Customer agrees that by signing this proposal, it becomes a legally binding contract and all invoices will be paid according 
to Midwest Sewer Services (MSS) terms. Should there be any circumstances where MSS cannot complete the job, 
customer agrees to pay for time and materials used up to termination of job. 

All material is guaranteed to be as specified . All work to be completed in a workmanlike manner according to standard 
practices. Any alteration or deviation from above specifications involving extra costs will be executed only upon written 
orders and will become an extra charge over and above the estimate. All agreements contingent upon strikes, accidents 
or delays beyond our control. Owner to carry fire, tornado, and other necessary insurance. Any frost, ground water, or 
rock excavation will be an extra charge. All private underground utilities are the responsibility of the owner. It may be 
necessary to use the driveway for construction access, which could result in damage to the driveway. MSS is not 
responsible for any damage or repairs to driveways. 

There will be no site restoration beyond what has been specified. This includes irrigation systems, invisible fencing, 
private utilities, landscaping, driveways, etc. Repairs to these items will be at the owner's expense. 

CONTRACTOR PRE-LIEN NOTICE (Minn. Stat. 514.011 Subd.1) 

This notice is to advise you of your rights under Minnesota law in connection with the improvement to your 
property. (a) Any person or company supplying labor or materials for this improvement to your property may file 
a lien against your property if that person or company is not paid for the contributions. (b) Under Minnesota law, 
you have the right to pay persons who supplied labor or materials for this improvement directly and deduct this 
amount from our contract price, or withhold the amounts due them from us until 120 days after completion of the 



improvement unless we give you a lien waiver signed by persons who supplied any labor or material for the 
improvement and who gave you timely notice. 

Acceptance of Proposal - The above prices, 
specifications, and conditions are satisfactory and are 
hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the work as 
specified. Payment will be made as outlined above. 

Signature: ________________ _ 

Date: ________ _ 

Page 2 of 2 



CITY OF MARINE ON ST. CROIX CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
Thursday, October 10, 2024 

The meeting was called to order by Mayor Nyenhuis at 7:00pm. Pardun, Ward, Miller present. 
Anderson absent. 
Citizens: Glen Mills, Isiah Bubany, John Goodfellow, Kitzi Vadheim, Fran Miron, Cecily Harris, 
Liz Kelly, Julie Warren, Gwen/Larry Roden, Scott Spisak, Mike Tibbets, Chris Mowery, Jim 
Maher, Conner Schaefer, Andrea Rehm, Paul Paladie, 

Approval of the Agenda - Miller moved and Ward seconded to accept the agenda as drafted. All 
in favor, motion passed. 

City Attorney, Dave Snyder, stated that the City concluded a meeting in executive session at 
7:00pm pursuant to MN Statute 13D.05 Sub 3B to discuss litigation captioned Brookside 
Hospitality Co. LLC vs. the City of Marine on St. Croix. Present was the entire Kevin Nyenhuis, 
Lon Pardun, Wendy Ward, Bill Miller, City Clerk, Assistant City Clerk, City Attorney Dave 
Snyder and Paul Reuvers, League of MN Cities Attorney. No action was taken. 

Citizens Considerations -

Glacial Hills Regional Trail Presentation -Fran Miron, Washington County Commissioner, gave 
an introduction for the Glacial Hills Trail proposal. This is a long-range plan and as part of the 
planning stage, the County is presenting the proposed plan to municipalities for formal support for 
the project. There were two public engagement events and a formal presentation to the Marine 
Planning Commission. 

Andrea Rehm and Connor Schaefer were in attendance on behalf of the County to present a power 
point presentation showing the overview of the trail plan. The proposed route would begin in 
Hugo, travel along Highway 61 to County Rd 4 through the Big Marine Park reserve and along 
the railroad corridor all the way to Broadway Street in Marine and down to a trail head downtown. 
The alternate trail would be to continue along County Rd 4, through the tunnel and down Maple 
Street to downtown. The County would provide 50% for the implementation of the trail system 
and 100% for replacement. The County would also provide waste/recycling pickup, mowing, and 
minor maintenance. The County would work with the City on cost by providing grant 
opportunities, land donations and development agreements. Miller questioned the trail head being 
in downtown Marine. That is a big load for a small town in terms of maintenance and over impact 
on the taxpayers and City. Nyenhuis has concerns with the trail head leading people across a busy 
highway as well. 

The next step will be to attend the October Planning Commission meeting to request a formal 
recommendation to the City Council in November. 

Planning Commission - Chairman Spisak reported on the September meeting. A joint meeting 
was held with Council to review the proposed cannabis ordinance. The Commission will set the 
public hearing at the October meeting for November. A pre-application was held on a vacant lot 
m Tanglewood. The Commission also reviewed the Mill Site proposal and will have a 
u 



recommendation to Council in November. 
Gerry Mrosla has decided not to renew his term in December. The position was posted and Julie 
Warren had submitted her letter of interest. The committee held an interview with Ms. Warren and 
is recommending approval of her appointment. 

Pardun moved and Miller seconded to approve Julie Warren as a Planning Commission for a 
three-year term expiring in 2028. All in favor, motion passed. 

Public Safety - There were 16 calls last month. An open house was held for fire prevention week, 
which was well attended. 

Roads - Isiah Bubany was in attendance to review the Engineering report. The Red Bridge 
monitoring will be done in January. An on-site meeting was held with City staff to review the 2025 
street project and an open house will be held in the next few weeks. The streets impacted will be 
Elm, Fifth, Oak, Robert and the alley. 
Allied Blacktop is requesting final payment for the Crack fill and seal project in the amount of 
$1,784.75. 

Pardun moved and Miller seconded to approve payment request number two to Allied Blacktop in 
the amount of$], 784, 75. All in favor, motion passed. 

Personnel - No report. 

Parks & Rec-. No report. 

Cemetery - Ward reported that F AC is working with Washington County to inventory the trees 
within the City and they will be starting in the cemetery. 

Water/Wastewater-Pardun reported the drainfield project is complete. He stated that 50% of the 
tanks and piping were replaced and shared a few photographs of the project. He reiterated that 
the health of the drainfield is excellent and believes the system should last many more years. 

City Properties - Pardun reported on the upcoming Village Hall renovations. There will be a 
meeting on October 22nd with Restoration Society and the architect. There will be an open house 
on November 7th from 5pm-7pm to unveil the project plans with a request for Council approval at 
the November Council meeting. 

Ward would like the Council to also consider the recommendations made for maintenance on the 
Stonehouse museum considered at the Truth in Taxation meeting. 

Community Events - Gwen Roden is putting together the Enchanting Forest again this year, and 
anyone interested in helping can contact her. 

EDA - No report. 

Forest Advisory - Ward reported the planting is completed as part of the MnDOT Landscape 
u 



program. 

Mill Site Committee - No report. 

Multi-Generational Education - The Committee will be doing its own public engagement and will 
begin to put together plans for the spring. 

Consent Calendar -Nyenhuis moved and Miller seconded to approve the Minutes of 9/12/24, 
9/23/4, Treasurer's Report of 9/24, List of Bills for 10/10/24, Public Works Maintenance Report, 
Planning Commission Minutes, Resolution 241010-01, amended fee schedule. All in favor, motion 
passed!. 

Nyenhuis noted there is an amendment to the fee schedule to include a cost for copies and time 
involved with the process. 

Old/New Business -Anna's Bistro and Marine Brewing Company are requesting approval on their 
2025 liquor licenses. Anna's will be for a combination on sale/off sale with the description of the 
outdoor dining area to include the attached deck and Marine Brewing Company will be a renewal 
of the wine/beer license. 

Miller moved and Pardun seconded to approve the 2025 combination on sale/off sale liquor to 
include the attached deck as part of the outdoor dining area and to approve the wine/beer license 
for Marine Brewing Company. All in favor, motion passed. 

Mayor Notes/Clerk's Report- Clerk Peterson reported she will be going on medical leave 
effective November 7th until sometime in January, however, will be able to work remotely during 
a large portion of that time. 

Adjournment - Nyenhuis moved and Pardun seconded to adjourn at 8: 11 pm. All in favor, motion 
passed. 

Minutes taken by Lynette Peterson, City Clerk 

u 



CITY OF MARINE ON ST. CROIX CITY COUNCIL MEETING  
Wednesday, November 13, 2024 

The meeting was called to order by Mayor Nyenhuis at 7:01am. Nyenhuis, Miller, Pardun 
present. Anderson, Ward absent. 

Citizens present: None. 

The purpose of this meeting is to review and canvass the local municipal results of the 2024 
General Election.  

Nyenhuis moved that we, the legally constituted canvasing board, certify that we have herein 
specified the names of the persons receiving votes and the number of votes received by each 
office voted on, and have specified the number of votes for and against each question voted on, 
at the State General Election held on Tuesday, November 5, 2024.  

As appears by the returns of the election precents voting in this election, duly returned to, filed, 
opened, and canvassed, and now remaining on file in the office of the City of Marine on St. 
Croix Clerk. Witness our official signature at City Hall in Washington County this 13th day of 
November, 2024.  

Pardun seconded. All in favor, motion passed.  

Nyenhuis moved and Pardun seconded to adjourn at 7:02am. All in favor, motion passed. 



CITY OF MARINE ON ST. CROIX TREASURER'S REPORT 

CHECKING 914,996.82 DEPOSITS 

FIRE & RESCUE-DEDICATED 231,178.00 CEM - Burial 850.00 
CEM - Interest 10.46 

FIRE & RESCUE-VEHICLE REPLCMNT 244,959.60 CEM - Perpetual Care 3750.00 
CEM - Lot Purchase 3750.00 

FIRE & RESCUE- EQUIPMENT 52,473.45 G&R - Garbage 16040.75 
FIRE & RESCUE-VILLAGE WATER 16,760.83 G&R - Compost 912.62 
FIRE & RESCUE-800MHZ RADIOS 10,596.20 G&R - County Tax 4802.57 

G&R - Commercial tax 410.31 
GEN-CITY OFFICE/RECORDS 4,223.46 G&R - Residential tax 1049.05 
GEN - LAND ACQUISITION 41,579.55 G&R - Transit Tax 64.53 
GEN-STORMWATER 15,602.72 G&R - Recycling 6340.01 

GEN - Bldg Fees 11514.08 
WASTEWATER-RESERVE 397,512.90 GEN - Interest 23.29 
JM WATER-RESERVE 17,853.40 GEN -Cell Tower Lease 2500.00 
JM-WELLHEAD PRTCTN 5,254.99 HLL - Interest 107.87 

P&R - Interest 27.11 
ROADS - SAND/SALT SHED 0.00 SCHOOL - Rent 1495.50 
ROADS-EQUIPMENT 37,553.46 PS - Relief 17904.31 
ROADS-ALLEYS/STREETS 203,177.30 PS - Interest 2.25 
ROADS-PICKUP RPLCMNT 40,562.40 PS - Permits 90.00 
ROADS-DUMP TRUCK 21,062.87 RDS - Interest 200.29 

WTR - Billing 3025.99 
HLL- VILLAGE HALL 121,072.10 WTR - Interest 4.91 

WWT - Billing 19182.97 
PARKS & REC-RED BRIDGE 35,200.56 WWT - Interest 421.57 
PARKS & REC- VC SIGNAGE 15,841.45 GEN -Animal 224.53 
PARKS & REC-BLDG MAINTENANCE 37,594.16 GEN -Cable 1439.36 
PARKS & REC - MILLSTREAM 8,390.50 GEN - Ag Credit 365.81 
PARKS & REC - REC. INFRASTRUCTUR 18027.63 GEN - Fines 103.32 

GEN -Zoning 200.00 
GEM-PERPETUAL CARE 90,000.00 HLL - Rent/Cleaning 2575.00 
GEM-PERPETUAL CARE-SAVINGS 127,383.81 P&R-Reimb 569.13 
GEM-IMPROVEMENTS 49,259.86 GEN -Zoning 200.00 

P&R - COMMUNITY EVENTS 23,217.95 Total 100157.59 
CITATION CABLE-SECURITY 2,506.66 

Report by Lynette Peterson 
BALANCE 10/31/24 2,783,842.63 City Clerk/Administrator 



Budget 
2024 I 

1.032.778.83: 

400.00 I 

4,600.00 
1,500.00j 

300.00i 
1,000.00 

300.00i 
7,000.001 

35,000.00 I 

20,000.00i 
5,600.00: 

0.00 
1,108,478.83 

900.00; 
5,400.00 

15,000.00 
1,112.43: 
2,000.00. 
2,100.00, 
3,000.001 
4,000.00. 

27,000.00 
15,000.00 
20,000.ooi 

1,500.00 
500.00 

335,906.00 
15,000.00i 

2,000.00; 
8,000.00i 
3,500.00 

20,760.00 
3,600.001 
3,500.oo· 
3,500.00. 

100.00 
4,500.00 

497,878.43 

15,000.00; 
! 42t370.00 

Lynette Pe erson 

Actual 
2024 

Thru 10/31 

577.196.40. 

365.81, 
4,400.ooi 

500.00 
524.53. 
580.19; 

229.35 
4,924.77! 

27,723.37i 
37,171.311 

4,165.00 
3,686.80. 

661,467.53: 

1,311.61 
6,802.00 

18,007.50· 

2,797.71 
1,265.00 
2,242.39 
4,686.50 1 

29,665.00 
15,688.11 
49,452.77; 

84.73 
610.19 

305,585.41 
20,126.75 

1,096.99J 
9,055.89 
2,436.83 

15,718.53 
3,129.65 
2,545.471 
7,388.01 

181.79 
5,859.14 

505,737.97 

10,000.00 
33,960.101 

5.7210% 
From2022 LEVYINCREASEAAAAAAAAA 

to 2023 FUND NAME 

GENERAL INCOME 

5.95% • LEVY(FIRE CNTRACT ADDED BACK) 

0.00% AG CREDIT 
0.00% LICENSE,BEER,CIG 
0.00% ZONING/INSURANCE DIV 
0.00% ANIMAL 
0.00% FINES - Washington County 
0.00% 1 INTEREST-GENERAL 
-7.14% CABLE FRANCHISE 

100.00% FISCAL DISPARITY 
0.00% 1 BUILDING INSPECTION FEE/SURCHARGE 
0.00% ,PERMITS (MUSIC/BOAT) 
0.00% MISCELLANEOUS 
8.99% TOTAL INCOME 
0.00% 
0.00% GENERAL EXPENSES 
0.00% ANIMAL CONTROL 
0.00% ASSESSOR 

23.48% AUDITOR 
3.09% ZONING ADMINISTRATION 
0.00% MUNICIPAL CLERK'S INSTITUTE & CONFERENCE 

-30.00% DUES 
25.00% 1 ELECTIONS-LEASE/ELECTION JUDGE PAY 
0.00% ENG SERVICES 

12.50% INSURANCE 
-43.40% WORKER'S COMP 
0.00% LEGAL SERVICES 
0.00% . MEETING EXPENSE/ APPRECIATION DINNER 

66.67% PBLSHNG & ADVRTSNG 
7.00% EMPLOYEE WAGES/BENEFITS /INSURANCE 
0.00% BUILDING INSPECTOR 
0.00% BUILDING FEES-STATE SURCHARGE FEES 
0.00% GEN-SERVICES 
0.00% SERVICES-COPIER,ETC. 
2.89% PLANNING - COMP. PLAN/CONSULTING 
2.86% MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 
0.00% TELEPHONE/BROADBAND 
0.00% • OFFICE-EQUIP 
0.00% MISCELLANEOUS 
0.00% WEBSITE 

3.21% EXPENSES TOT AL 

FIRE AND RESCUE INCOME 

MISCELLANEOUS (TRUCK SALE) 
-13.33% •2% STATE AID-FIREMAN'S RELIEF 
13.18% MAY FIRE

1
CONTRACT· 

Page 11/7/2024 



Actual 5.7210% 
Budget 2024 From 2022 LEVYINCREASEAAAAAAAAA 
2024 Thru 10[31 to 2023 FUND NAME 

. 
o.oo! 1,650.00 0.00% REIMBURSEMENT 

250.00 388.00 1 25.00% . BURN PERMITS 
1,500.00 2,072.56, 54.55% INTEREST 

1,600.00 0.00% DONATIONS 
11,650.00 0.00% DEDICATED 

59,120.00 61,320.66, 6.55% SAFETY INCOME TOTAL 

FIRE AND RESCUE EXPENSE 

10,000.00 2,579.72 0.00% TRAINING EXPENSE 
5,500.00 • 2,029.851 -16.67% ELECTRICITY & HEAT 
1,800.00 1,400.46i 0.00% FUEL· VEHICLES 
2,000.00 2,189.39 0.00% TELEPHONE/BROADBAND 

0.00. -100.00% PHYSICAL EXAMS 
500.001 212.101 0.00% MEETING EXPENSE 

39,074.28 54,031.22 3.01% FIREMEN'S RELIEF 
15,000.00 -13.33% 2% STATE AID· FIREMAN'S RELIEF 
10,000.00! 9,759.81: 0.00% 800 MHZ RADIOS 

9,000.00 • 6,188.75 85.71% BLDG/EQUIPMENT REPAIRS/CLEANING 
8,000.00 4,765.48 0.00% VEHICLE REP AIRS 
8,000.00! 5,567.591 0.00% MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 

150.72. STREET DANCE 
-100.00% NOTICES IN PAPER 

11,000.00• 6,919.29; 0.00% NEW EQUIPMENT 
45,000.00: 34,926.67· 7.27% COMPENSATION 

2,000.00 1,950.89. -55.56% DUES/SERVICES 
2,000.00, 0.00% CHIEF OFFICER STIPEND 

168,874.28 • 132,671.94 -0.71% PUBLIC SAFETY EXPENSE 

HALL INCOME 
6,000.00 7,625.00• 50.00% HALL RENT 

140.00 1,057.18: 20.00% INTEREST 
700.00 900.00 40.00% CLEANING FEE 

6,000.00. 0.00% MISCELLANEOUS(BEQUEST) 
12,840.00i 9,582.18, 20.94% HALL INCOME TOTAL 

HALL EXPENSE 

10,000.00 4,715.67• -18.18% . HALL-ELECTRICITY&HEAT 
1,500.00• 3,184.42 0.00% REPAIR-BLDG 
2,700.00i 3,740.061 0.00% SPRINKLER MAINT. AND SERVICES 

700.00; 491.40 -44.44% ALARM CONTRACT 
2,000.00. 2,134.83 0.00% MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 

600.00 265.00. 0.00% EQUIPMENT-NEW /REPAIRS (FURNACES) 
3,600.00 • 3,037.51! -16.28% HALL CLEANING 

HALL MISC (DAMAGE DEPOSIT REFUND) 
6,000.00 0.00% JORDAN BEQUEST (MARLA) 

27,100.00 17,568.89 -8.24% 1 HALL EXPENSE TOT AL 

CEMETERY INCOME 

• 8 000.00 
Lynette Pe(erson 

12,750.00 0.00% BURJp)LS 
2 age 11/7/2024 



Actual 5.7210% 
Budget 2024 From 2022 LEVYINCREASEAAAAAAAAA 
2024 Thru 10/31 to 2023 FUND NAME 

100.00 102.801 41.67% INTEREST INCOME 
4,000.00 11,025.oo• -50.00% CEM LOT PURCHASE 
4,000.00

1 
11,084.95 -50.00% PERPETUAL CARE PURCHASE 

MISC. 

16,100.00. 34,962.75, -36.15% INCOME TOTAL 

CEMETERY EXPENSES 
200.00 80.00. 0.00% ELECTRICITY (HAND PUMP) 
500.00 835.25 0.00% FUEL VEHICLES 
200.00 1,071.63 0.00% REPAIR-NOT VEHICLES 
100.001 0.00% REPAIRS-VEHICLES 

3,500.00; 6,477.50 40.00% TREE MAINTENANCE 
1,000.00• 526.50 0.00% MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 

150.001 603.84; 0.00% . TOOLS & EQUIPMENT 
4,000.00 3,250.00 1 33.33% GRAVE OPENING 

800.00 514.93 0.00% POTTIES 
1,520.25 MISCELLANEOUS (SURVEY /LOT BUYBACK) 

10,450.00! 14,879.90 24.54% EXPENSE TOT AL 

PARKS, ARTS, & RECREATION 

DONATIONS 
5,100.00 5,100.00 0.00% MILLSITE GRANT 

300.00 569.13 RENTAL FEES/REIMB 
100.00 PERMITS 

121,793.50 GRANT 
300.00. 266.49. 0.00% .INTEREST 

5,700.00 127,829.12 1.67% PARKS & REC TOTAL 

PARKS, ARTS, & RECREATION 

1,600.00· 1,087.37 0.00% ELECTRICITY 
8,000.00 1,781.74 0.00% CHRISTMAS/EVENTS 

900.00 1,284.48. 0.00% REPAIRS 
960.83; NEW EQUIPMENT 

10,500.00 448.68, 320.00% SERVICES-TREE MAINTENANCE 
1,200.00, 827.92 0.00% MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 

300.001 0.00% LOG CABIN MAINTENANCE 
450.00 369.90 0.00% ALARM CONTRACT-MUSEUM 

1,500.00 74.99 -16.67% ICERINK/WARMING HSE LABOR & TEL 
4,500.00 3,780.70 16.13% P&R • POTTIES 

500.00 -50.00% TRAIL MAINTENANCE 
5,100.00· 139,282.15 i 0.00% 'MILLSITE /JACKSON MEADOW GRANT 

750.00 835.24 0.00% FUEL-VEHICLE 
3,000.00 8,775.86 15.38% FOREST COMMITTEE· EAB TREE REPLACEMENT 

STORM DAMAGE -STATE REIMB. 
38,300.00 159,509.861 30.89% TOT AL EXPENSES 

ROADS INCOME 
1,500.00 1,963.49 240.00% INTEREST 

26,875.00 62,514.34 MISCELLANEOUS /SMALL CITIES FUNDING/ STORM REIMB. 
• p8~375.00 • 64,477.83· 5615.00% , ROA'i!S INf OME TOTAL 11/7/2024 Lynette e erson age 



Actual 5.7210% 
Budget 2024 From 2022 •LEVYINCREASEAAAAAAAAA 
2024 Thru 10/31 to 2023 FUND NAME 

ROADS EXPENSES 
17,000.00 9,999.85 0.00% ELECTRICITY-STREETLIGHTS 

6,500.00, 1,780.63 0.00% FUEL VEHICLES 
5,000.00; 2,884.88 0.00% • REPAIRS-VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT 

200.001 0.00% SERVICES-LEGAL 
3,500.00 40.00% . TREE MAINTENANCE 
1,500.00 • 1,086.05 -14.29% . TELEPHONE/BROADBAND 
1,200.001 530.96 0.00% . UNIFORM SUPPLIER 
6,000.00 5,835.44. 0.00% MATERIALS & SUPPLIES-SIGNS INCLUDED 
5,000.00. 3,644.481 0.00% ROAD REPAIR MATERIAL 
1,500.00 1,621.36 0.00% TOOLS & EQUIPMENT 

200.00• 52.25, 0.00% • MISC.EXPENSE-LICENSE 
5,000.00 3,457.77 0.00% SWEEPING & STRIPING 
5,500.00 3,913.02 10.00% SALT AND SAND 
3,500.00 I 4,630.76 -30.00% SERVICES - ENGINEERING & OTHER 
2,000.00: 814.58; 0.00% . REPAIRS-BLDG-MAINT./ ALARM 

EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT - INSURANCE 
63,600.00 40,252.031 -0.92% .ROADS EXPENSE TOTAL 

MARINE SCHOOL INCOME 
154000.00 63,156.821 9083.33% RENTAL FEES (VILLAGE AND FOLK) 

0.00% GENERAL FUND CONTRIBUTION 
0.00 -159.09% FISCAL DISPARITY /REIMB 

154,000.00; 63,156.82 167.04% MARINE SCHOOL INCOME TOTAL 

MARINE SCHOOL EXPENSES 
15,000.00 • 3,772.62 650.00% HVACSYSTEM 

6,956.99 NEW EQUIPMENT /EQUIP. REPAIR 
0.00% ELECTRICITY 

500.00 707.84' 0.00% MOWING/FUEL 
4,000.00 2,461.39 100.00% . BUILDING REPAIRS 
1,000.00 112.81 0.00% MATERIALS/SUPPLIES 
3,000.00 2,112.50; -100.00% SERVICES /SPRINKLER 
1,000.001 539.00 0.00% ALARM 
1,400.00 999.00 40.00% PEST CONTROL 

0.00% PHONE/INTERNET 
500.00 0.00% LEGAL/MISC 

127,600.00 RESERVE FUND 
154,ooo.oo I 17,662.15, 304.74% • MARINE SCHOOL EXPENSES TOTAL 

GARBAGE & REFUSE INCOME 

95,000.00; 93,756.62 12.50% BILLING 
45,000.00 43,308.76 0.00% . RECYCLING/COMPOSTING 
22,000.00 29,589.05' 10.00% G&R-COUNTY SOLID WASTE TAX 

370.00 413.42 60.00% COUNTY TRANSIT 
9,ooo.oo• 9,053.70 22.06% SALES TAX 

171,370.00; 176,121.55; 8.96% • GARBAGE AND REFUSE INCOME TOTAL 

GARBAGE & REFUSE EXPENSE 

Lynette P~re?r~grioo • 8,500.00 21.43% SAL~TM 11/7/2024 age 



Budget 
2024 

24,000.00, 
130,000.00 

500.00i 
7,400.00 

170,900.00 i 

161,847.29 
2,500.00; 
2,000.00! 
1,900.00i 

168,247.29: 

500.00 
8,000.00, 
3,500.00 
2,000.00 

800.00 i 
100.00, 

4,949.88 • 
35,000.00 
25,000.00, 

7,000.00• 
o.oo: 

5,000.00 
1,000.00 
3,000.00 
1,000.00 

16,822.05 
16,500.00 

5,000.00 
1,000.00 

30,000.00 

166,171.93 

19,241.42. 
900.00· 

50.00 
300.00 

20,491.42. 

Cynette Peterson 

Actual 
2024 

Thru 10/31 

34,174.33 
101,068.83 

594.27i 
4,105.93 1 

148,443.36; 

127,679.49 
4,112.01 
1,526.37 

1,425.00 
134,742.87 

400.00 
4,870.72 
2,386.35 

2,716.29. 
18.46. 
0.00 

950.00 
74,233.98, 

7,041.40 
407.40 
603.83 
549.50. 

4,101.47 
759.43 

0.00 

10,180.17: 
83,914.97 

101,278.00, 

294,411.97 

16,301.36 

47.37 
133.57 

16,482.30 

From 2022 
to 2023 

5.7210% 
LEVYINCREASEAAAAAAAAA 

FUND NAME 

20.00% 
8.33% 
0.00% 

51.02% 

COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL TAX 
HAULER 

11.81% 

FORMS & MAILING 
COMPOSTING 
MISC-REIMB 
TOT AL EXPENSES 

WASTEWATER INCOME 

5.00% OPERATION & MAINT. 
150.00% INTEREST 

0.00% ,LATE CHARGE 
CONNECTION FEE /REIMB 
GENERATOR CARRYOVER 
IMPROVEMENT 

7.18% .WASTEWATER TOTAL INCOME 

; WASTEWATER EXPENSES 
66.67% EMERGENCY PUMPING 
0.00% ELECTRICITY 
0.00% FUEL-VEHICLE 
0.00% JETTING/LINE CLEANING 

-20.00% SERVICES - LEGAL AND OTHER 
0.00% REPAIRS-BLDG&VEH 
3.00% .ADMINISTRATIVE LABOR (LJP) 

29.63% SEWER PUMPING 
52.63% EQUIP. REPAIR 
0.00% MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 

-100.00% TELEPHONE-PAGER & DIALER 
0.00% NEW EQUIPMENT 
0.00% LICENSE/PERMITS 
0.00% . WATER TESTS 
0.00% TRAINING 
3.00% . PW SUPERVISOR AND PART TIME 

-42.04% RESERVE FUND 
-50.00% GENERATOR/ LIFT STATION NOTIFICATION 
-66.67% • ENGINEERING SERVICES 

PANEL REPLACEMENT /SYSTEM REPLACEMENT 
DRAINFIELD PROJECT 

5.76% WASTEWATER EXPENSES 

JACKSON MEADOW WATER INCOME 
5.00% OPERATION & MAINT.- HOMEOWNERS 
0.00% OPERATION & MAINT. - EMPTY LOTS 

-28.57% INTEREST 
200.00% LATE CHARGE 

JM HOA CONTRIBUTION 
REBA TE (INS. PMT) 

5.64% WATER TOTAL INCOME 

Page 5 11/7/2024 



Budget 
2024 

4,000.00 
300.00 
400.00 
250.00 
601.05 ! 

3,000.00. 
2,500.00 
1,000.00 • 

200.00i 
2,000.00, 

500.ooi 
2,405.43 I 

3,300.00. 

20,456.48: 

53,500.00 
4,000.00 
5,000.00 

275,000.00 
25,000.00: 

5,000.00, 
2,000.00 • 
1,000.00 
5,000.00 
5,000.00. 

0.00 I 

5,000.00 
10,000.00 
DONE 

5,000.001 
3,000,00 I 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 I 

0.00; 
DONE, 

3,000.00 
406,500.00 

1,108,478.83. 
12,840.00, 
59,120.00 
28,375.00 
16,100.00 

: 1~4 000.00 I 
Lynette Pet'erson 1 

Actual 
2024 

Thru 10/31 

3,858.69i 

715.50 1 

7,452.161 
753.49: 

617.91 

13,397.75: 

52,717.50 

84,126.25 

41,621.00. 
4,434.501 

400.00 
30,025.00 

From 2022 
to 2023 

0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
3.00% 

200.00% 
150.00% 
100.00% 

0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

5.7210% 
LEVYINCREASEAAAAAAAAA 

FUND NAME 

JACKSON MEADOW WATER EXPENSES 
ELECTRICITY 
: FUEL-VEHICLE 
SERVICES - LEGAL AND OTHER 
REPAIRS-BLDG 
ADMINISTRATIVE LABOR (LJP) 
EQUIP. REPAIR (MAINTENANCE) 
MATERIALS & SUPPLIES - CHEMICALS 
NEW EQUIPMENT 
LICENSE/PERMITS/DUES 
GENERA TOR (GOAL $20,000, year 3 of 10) 
TRAINING 

3.01% 1PWSUPERVISORANDPARTTIME 
-92.50% RESERVE FUND 

• RESERVE FOR WELLHEAD PROTECTION PLAN 
1.14% WATER EXPENSES 

REPLACE/CAPITAL FUND 

0.00% GEN - MARINE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL BOND 
-110.00% • GEN-STORMWATER (Raingardens, dredging, ditch maintenance, E 

0.00% P&R - BUILDING MAINTENANCE 
28.57% ROADS AND ALLEYS (Year 2 of 5) 
0.00% HLL- VILLAGE HALL RESTORATION 
0.00% .ROADS-PICKUP (GOAL $40000 - Year 7 of8) 

100.00% RED BRIDGE 
-50.00% . ROADS - SKIDSTEER ( Year 1 of 2) 
0.00% . ROADS - EQUIPMENT 
0.00% RDS - DUMP TRUCK 

RDS- PLOW(Year 1 of2) Balance $7000 
0.00% CEM - IMPROVEMENTS 
0.00% PS-TRUCK REPLACEMENT 

-100.00% SAND/SALT SHED 
0.00% P&R- RECREATIONAL INFRASTRUCTURE 

200.00% , P&R-TRAILS/OPEN SPACE (Year 1 of 3 HOLLOW) 
.P&R-MOWER 
RDS - MOBILE SPEED SIGN 
GEN - GRANT WRITER 
RDS-EXTRALPATROL 

0.00% DOWNTOWN DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE 
-100.00% GEN- CITY LOGO/MERCHANDISE 

0.00% GEN - WASHINGTON COUNTY HISTORICAL SOCIETY (Year 4 of 5) 
213,324.25; 10.39% TOTAL REPLACEMENT FUND 

661,467.53 
9,582.18, 

61,320.66 
64,477.83 
34,962.75 
63,156.82 

9.35% 
20.94% 
6.55% 

5615.00% 
-36.15% 
167.04% 

1GENERAL 
HALL 
PUBLIC SAFETY 
ROADS 
CEMETERY 
MARINE ELEMENT ARY 

Pageo 11/7/2024 



Actual 5.7210% 
Budget 2024 From 2022 LEVYINCREASEAAAAAAAAA 

2024 Thru 10/31 to 2023 FUND NAME 

171,370.00 176,121.551 8.96% . GARBAGE & REFUSE 
5,700.00 127,829.121 1.67% PARKS & RECREATION 

168,247.29 134,742.87 i 7.18% WASTEWATER 
20,491.421 16,482.30 5.64% JMWATER 

ADJUSTMENT 
1,744,722.54 1,350,143.61 15.16% . TOTAL FUND INCOMES 

497,878.43 505,737.97. 3.21% .GENERAL 
27,100.00[ 17,568.89, -8.24% HALL 

168,874.28' 132,671.94 -0.71% PUBLIC SAFETY 
63,600.00. 40,252.03 -0.92% .ROADS 

10,450.00 14,879.90. 24.54% CEMETERY 
154,000.00 17,662.lSj 304.74% MARINE ELEMENTARY 
170,900.00 148,443.36 ! 11.81% GARBAGE & REFUSE 

38,300.00! 159,509.86 • 30.89% • PARKS & RECREATION 
166,171.93 ! 294,411.97 5.76% WASTEWATER 

20,456.48! 13,397.75 1.14% JMWATER 
!ADJUSTMENT 

1,317,731.12. 1,344,535.82 16.55% TOT AL FUND EXPENSES 
406,500.00 213,324.25 10.39% REPLACEMENT /CAPITAL FUND 

0.00% 
1,724,231.12 1,557,860.07 15.27% TOTAL EXPENSES PLUS REPLACEMENT 

Lynette Peterson Page 7 11/7/2024 



October 2024 - MAINTENANCE REPORT 

WASTEWATER 
-Monthly Pl lift station samples collected and submitted to Pace Analytical 
-Completed locates as they come in daily 
-Completed and submitted DMR's 
-October numbers: 729 gallons pumped for the month 
-Average daily flow 23.5k gallons, (Permit allows for 49,500 avg) 
-Sewer call at Christ Lutheran Church, found backup on their end. Worked with Lester Rydeen 
and Matt Johnson from Johnson Drain to jet the system and clean blockage 
-Finished with Midwest Sewer on the Drain field structure replacement project on the west 5 
structures. Switched over drain field to new side and seems to be working great 
-Quarterly monitor well samples taken and submitted to Pace analytical 
-Cleaned all on-site sewer filters 
-Completed annual pumping of sewer tanks with Smilies Sewer Service. Pumped 52 solids tanks 
and 15 lift stations 
-Started panel replacement on Pinecone Trail with B&B Electric 
-Met with Ben Zirke regarding remaining on-site sewer systems to do site analysis and see which 
systems are likely to fail for budgeting purposes 

WATER 
-Submitted Fluoride report 
-Had concerns of poor water pressure. Pressure tested system at several locations and system is 
working proper. Worked with Scott Spisak, encouraging homeowners with poor pressure to 
check in home filtration systems and softeners more frequently. 
-Flushed main water lines 

PARKS I TRAILS 
-Replaced broken window panel at the log cabin in Burris Park 
-Worked with council member Ward to get new trees protected in downtown parks 
-Began mulching leaves 

ROADS 
-Graded gravel roads as necessary 
-Met with Bolton Menk on 10/8 to walk through the upcoming road project for 2025 
-Met with NWI on some trees in the ROW for removal 

CEMETERY 
-Stmied mulching leaves 
-Turned off water 
-Marked several sites for monuments/benches 



MISCELLANEOUS 
-Had burglary alarms at the Museum, found to be boxelder bugs triggering motion sensors 
-Ordered Christmas decorations from Mickman Brothers, pickup set for week of 11/25 
-Pushed up and cleaned compost site 
-Picked up summer flower pots downtown and put in green shed at the Cemetery 
-Ordered and picked up tin for library kiosk roof 
-Replaced roof and gutter on the library kiosk at city hall 

SCHOOL PROPERTY 
-B&B electric came out to look at lights that were out on the exterior of the school, found bad 
LED bulbs that were replaced under wairnnty 
-Met with Matt Carlson from GNE regarding warranty sensor replacement 
-Mulched leaves 
-Cleaned off roof to prevent leaves in gutters and water backups 
-Checking on schools HV AC due to a maintenance change 
-Met with Jason Leeds from Eagan Companies to re-build backflow preventer for fire 
suppression cistern. 



Total 11/14/2024

Payable To Check Code
Lynette Peterson $5,018.19 GEN November Salary
Tom Boesel $2,619.79 GEN 11/01/2024 - 11/15/2024
Tom Boesel $2,619.79 GEN 11/16/2024 - 11/30/2024
Suzanne Dammann $2,014.78 GEN 11/01/2024 - 11/15/2024
Suzanne Dammann $2,025.14 GEN 11/16/2024 - 11/30/2024
Rob Powell $2,356.78 GEN 11/01/2024 - 11/15/2024
Rob Powell $2,356.78 GEN 11/16/2024 - 11/30/2024
Security State Bank $6,334.57 GEN Fed Withholdings November
Minnesota Revenue $1,067.60 GEN MN Withholding November
PERA $2,313.34 GEN 11/01/2024 - 11/15/2024
PERA $1,341.24 GEN 11/16/2024 - 11/30/2024
Alert 360 $123.31 P&R Alarm
Annie Moore $80.00 GEN Elections
B&B Electric $402.87 WAT Repairs
Bolton & Menk, Inc $1,814.00 RDS Capital
Capital One $4,934.22 GEN $1,068.33 Materials/Supplies

GEN $83.66 Services
G&R $161.33 Materials/Supplies
HLL $910.82 Capital
HLL $244.02 Cleaning
P&R $126.51 Materials/Supplies
P&R $14.85 Repairs
PS $494.82 Materials/Supplies
PS $203.74 Fuel
PS $123.70 Equipment Repair
PS $708.50 New Equipment

RDS $208.32 Materials/Supplies
RDS $262.98 Uniforms
WAT $161.32 Materials/Supplies
WWT $161.32 Materials/Supplies

Christa Getchell $80.00 GEN Elections
Companion Animal Control $75.00 GEN Animal
Country Messenger $60.94 GEN Ads
Country Messenger $92.00 GEN Dues (2-yr. subscription)
Diane Mills $150.00 GEN Elections
G&S Construction $12,450.00 HLL Capital
Gopher State One Call $24.30 GEN Services
Guardian Pest Solutions $267.00 HLL $42.00 Services

P&R $66.00 Services
RDS $48.00 Services

SCHOOL $111.00 Pest Control
Gwen Roden $150.00 GEN Elections
HKGi $2,218.32 GEN Planner
Joel Stedman $90.00 GEN Elections

November 2024 List of Bills

Breakdown 
Amount



Johnson/Turner Legal $2,800.00 GEN Legal
JRODS Automotive $773.50 CEM $13.95 Fuel

CEM $34.00 Equipment Repair
P&R $13.94 Fuel
P&R $34.00 Equipment Repair

RDS $179.76 Fuel

SCHOOL $13.94 Fuel

SCHOOL $33.99 Equipment Repair

WWT $358.52 Fuel
PS $91.40 Fuel

June Eagleton $70.00 GEN Elections
Landbridge Ecological $570.00 P&R Mill Site
LHB $9,573.28 HLL Capital
Lincoln National Life Insurance $178.95 GEN Employee Insurance
Loralee DiLorenzo $70.00 GEN Elections
Marine General Store $143.03 PS $106.47 Materials/Supplies

RDS $31.57 Materials/Supplies
WWT $4.99 Materials/Supplies

Marine Relief Association $39,074.28 PS State Aid - City Portion
Marine Relief Association $17,904.31 PS State Fire Aid
Menards - Stillwater $543.06 HLL $322.19 Repairs

WWT $167.03 Repairs
P&R $53.84 Materials/Supplies

Megan Bowe $405.00 HLL $315.00 Cleaning
PS $90.00 Cleaning

Midcontinent $582.45 GEN $280.89 Internet
RDS $108.50 Internet
PS $193.06 Internet / Telephone

MN Dept. of Revenue $928.00 G&R Sales & Use Tax
MNL (MN Native Landscapes) $2,400.00 P&R Grant - Hollow
MN State Fire Dept. Association $175.00 PS Dues
Mission Communications $69.96 WWT Repairs
NCPERS $128.00 GEN Emp. Ins. (2 months)
Nicole Hendrickson $150.00 PS Training
On Site Sanitation $399.00 P&R $318.00 Porta Potties

G&R $40.50 Porta Potties
CEM $40.50 Porta Potties

OPG-3 $644.70 GEN Services
Pace Analytical $826.00 WWT Water Test
Premium Waters $110.48 HLL $45.24 Materials/Supplies

RDS $65.24 Materials/Supplies
SavATree $882.00 P&R Mill Site
Sentry Systems $88.85 SCHOOL $53.90 Alarm

RDS $34.95 Alarm
Smilie's Sewer Service $20,050.00 WWT Pumping
Total Control Systems $654.50 WWT Repairs
Tri-State Pump and Control $1,315.98 WWT Repairs

U.S Bank $347.52 GEN Copier Services
Vital Systems $110.70 GEN Services



Waste Management $10,317.81 G&R Hauler
Xcel Energy $1,561.45 HLL $276.61 Electric

PS $147.13 Electric
P&R $171.10 Electric
RDS $178.55 Electric
WWT $526.73 Electric
WAT $252.21 Electric
CEM $9.12 Electric

Xcel Energy $792.16 RDS Streetlights

Zierke Soil Testing $500.00 WWT Services

TOTAL $167,719.93
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SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 
 
This Settlement Agreement (the “Agreement”) is entered into between Brookside 

Hospitality Company, LLC, d/b/a Brookside Bar & Grill and Brookside Hospitality 
Holdings, LLC (the “Brookside”); and the City of Marine on St. Croix (the “City”). The 
Brookside and the City are at times referred to in this agreement jointly as “the Parties” 
or singularly as “a Party.”  

 
RECITALS 

 
WHEREAS, in July 2024 the City amended the Brookside’s liquor license; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, on August 7, 2024, the Brookside petitioned the Minnesota Court of 

Appeals for a writ of certiorari, challenging the amendment to Brookside’s liquor license 
in a matter entitled In re Brookside Bar and Grill Liquor License Amendment, Appellate 
Court File No. A24-1257 (the “Appeal”); and,  

 
WHEREAS, to avoid the significant time and further expense and uncertainty of 

litigation and appeals, and to put to rest any of the current disputes between the parties, 
the Brookside and the City voluntarily enter into this Agreement. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the stipulations, covenants, and 
mutual promises contained in this Agreement, including the relinquishment of certain 
legal rights, and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of 
which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties stipulate and agree as follows: 

 
1. Stipulation of Dismissal.  The Parties, by their signatures below, direct 

their respective counsel to take any and all necessary steps to cause the Appeal to be 
dismissed with prejudice and without an award or entitlement of costs to either Party. 
 

2. Costs and Attorneys’ Fees.  Each of the Parties shall bear all of their own 
attorney’s fees, costs, and expenses incurred in connection with the matters addressed in 
this Settlement Agreement.    
 

3. No Admission of Liability. Each Party denies each and every one of the 
substantive allegations made by the other Party, and the signing of this Agreement does 
not constitute nor shall it be construed as an admission by either Party of any unlawful 
acts against any other person, or of any liability or wrongful or unlawful conduct 
whatsoever. 
 

4. Consideration.  To resolve this matter, the Parties agree to the following 
settlement terms: 
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A.  At the City’s November 14, 2024, City Council meeting, the City will 
approve the Brookside’s liquor license application as follows: “Sale and 
consumption areas of 140 Judd Street including the first floor 
bar/restaurant and the outdoor service areas (including grass area) 
identified in attached map as areas A and B.” The map is attached as 
Exhibit 1 to this Agreement. The Brookside agrees that it will not put tables 
on the area outlined as area A on Exhibit 1 but chairs are allowed on area 
A whether provided by the Brookside or Brookside patrons. 

B. The Brookside and the City previously agreed that the Brookside would be 
permitted to construct an enclosure for its dumpsters at the Brookside’s 
expense upon City right of way. The City has previously approved the 
design of the dumpster enclosure. The Brookside will complete 
construction of the dumpster enclosure in approved form and location by 
June 1, 2025.   

C. The Brookside will install and maintain in good order and repair a 
permanent perimeter fence around its rear property line, to enclose the 
service areas depicted on Exhibit 1. 

D. Simultaneously with the execution of this Agreement, the City and the 
Brookside agree to execute a new Encroachment Agreement. The 
Encroachment Agreement to be executed is attached to this Agreement as 
Exhibit 2.   

E. In 2016,  a previous owner of the Brookside, conveyed by deed, to the City, 
a garage building located next to the Brookside’s bar and restaurant. The 
City then conferred to the Brookside a right to use the rear of the garage 
building for storage. Upon request, the Brookside (including but not 
limited to; Brookside Hospitality Holdings, LLC and any necessary or 
related persons or firms, collectively: “Brookside” or “the Brookside”) will 
furnish to the City a Limited Warranty Deed conveying the garage and its 
land parcel to the City free and clear of liens, mortgages and encumbrances 
and represents and warrants that it will take steps necessary to accomplish 
the transfer contemplated herein. The City will, at its expense, do what is 
necessary to divide the parcel and record the deed or otherwise quiet title 
and the Brookside will cooperate with the City in those efforts sufficient to 
allow the conveyance of the garage and its parcel in fee to the City. The 
parties shall bear their own expenses. The City will pay the expense for 
recording the Limited Warranty Deed and any deed tax payable in 
connection with recording such deed. The City acknowledges and agrees 
that it will not charge or assess any fees or charges against Brookside 
and/or the Brookside property in connection with the subdivision of 
Brookside’s property. The Brookside shall continue to have the right to use 
the rear of the garage for storage and shall receive any documentation 
reasonably necessary to provide for that. The City may reoccupy the garage 
on or after the date in which it fulfills its obligations outlined in Section 4.A 
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of this Agreement.  
 

5. Release. The Brookside does hereby fully release, acquit and forever 
discharge the City, and its current and past agents, employees, and officials, and all other 
persons, firms, corporations, associations or partnerships of and from any and all claims, 
actions, causes of action, demands, rights, damages, costs, expenses and compensation 
whatsoever, connected to the amendment of its liquor license that were or could have 
been raised in the Appeal. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, nothing in this 
Agreement precludes the Brookside from taking steps to enforce this Agreement or to 
oppose or challenge any future City action connected to the Brookside’s liquor license. 
 

6. Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire understanding 
between the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof. The Parties intend this 
agreement as the final and binding expression of their agreement, and as the complete 
and exclusive statement of its terms. This Agreement supersedes all prior negotiations, 
representations and agreements between the Parties, whether oral or written, relating to 
the subject matter of this Agreement.  
 

7. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts and/or by 
electronic signature, each counterpart of which will be deemed an original, but all of 
which together will constitute one and the same instrument. 
 

8. No Prior Assignment.  The Parties represent and warrant that they have 
not assigned or transferred to any third party any of the rights, claims, causes of action, 
or items to be released as part of this Agreement.  
 

9. Authority to Execute Agreement.  Each Party to this Agreement represents 
that each such Party is authorized to execute this Agreement.  Each person executing this 
Agreement on behalf of any entity represents that he or she is authorized to execute this 
Agreement on behalf of said entity.   
 

10. Advice of Counsel.  Each Party hereto, by executing this Agreement, 
represents to the other Party, that it has reviewed this Agreement with counsel, or has 
had the opportunity to seek the advice of counsel, and freely, knowingly, and voluntarily 
enters into this Agreement. 
 

11. Governing Law.  The Parties agree that the laws of the State of Minnesota 
shall govern the validity, construction and enforceability of this Agreement. The Parties 
agree that the state courts of Minnesota shall have exclusive jurisdiction over any legal 
proceeding arising out of or related to this Agreement.  

 
12. Mediation of Disputes.  In the case of any dispute arising out of or related 

in any way to this Agreement, whether sounding in tort, contract, equity, law, or 
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otherwise, the Parties agree to first submit the dispute to mediation with Mary Cullen, 
the mediator who facilitated this Agreement. 
 

13. Mutual Drafting.  This Agreement is the result of negotiations between the 
Parties and, accordingly, shall not be construed for or against either Party, regardless of 
which Party drafted the Agreement or any portion thereof. The Agreement shall for all 
purposes be deemed to have been mutually drafted. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement.   
 

BROOKSIDE HOSPITALITY COMPANY, 
LLC, D/B/A BROOKSIDE BAR & GRILL 

 
 
Dated: November ___, 2024  ___________________________________ 
      By: _______________________________ 
      Its: ________________________________ 
 
 

BROOKSIDE HOSPITALITY HOLDINGS, 
LLC 

 
 
Dated: November ___, 2024  ___________________________________ 
      By: _______________________________ 
      Its: ________________________________ 
 
 
 
      THE CITY OF MARINE ON ST. CROIX 
 
 
Dated: November ___, 2024  ___________________________________ 
      Mayor Kevin Nyenhuis 
 
 
Dated: November ___, 2024  ___________________________________ 
      City Clerk Lynette Peterson 
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AMENDED ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT 
 
 

 THIS AGREEMENT is made this _______ day of November, 2024, by and between the 

City of Marine on St. Croix, a Minnesota municipality (hereinafter “City”) and Brookside 

Hospitality Holdings, LLC (hereinafter “Owner”), and their successors in title. 

 WHEREAS, the City owns a dedicated right-of-way for street purposes, as described 

on Exhibit A hereto; 

 WHEREAS, Owner is desirous of installing and maintaining thereon, according to 

plans approved by the City, a dumpster enclosure and up to three garbage dumpsters 

and a small grease container approved by the City in the space specified by the City (as 

shown on Exhibit B) (“The Improvements”).  

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and for good and valuable 

consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, the City will permit the 

encroachment of its right-of-way as set forth herein and subject to the conditions set 

forth below: 

 1. Until otherwise stated by the City, Owner and their successors in title may 

place and maintain The Improvements within that portion of the right-of-way area 

described on Exhibits A and B in accordance with plans and specifications approved by 

the City Engineer subject to the terms hereof. 

 2. Subject to the direction of the City, Owner shall maintain The Improvements 

in good appearance and repair and shall not permit it to be expanded, lengthened or to 

impair the City’s right-of-way or its rights thereunder in any respect. 
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 3. The encroachment granted hereby is subject to the existing right-of-way 

rights of the City. 

 4. The City must be notified at least forty-eight (48) hours before construction, 

repair and/or maintenance work commences within the right-of-way.  No such work shall 

take place without the City Staff being given the opportunity to be present at the site.  

Further, if the City determines in its reasonable estimation that any proposed work may 

potentially cause an unsafe condition or damage or impair the City’s right-of-way, the 

City shall have the authority to prevent such work from being done by giving notice to 

the Owner. 

 5. To the fullest extent permitted by law, Owner, its successors in title and 

assigns agrees to release, defend, protect, indemnify, save and hold harmless the City, its 

agents, directors, employees, shareholders and contractors against any and all claims, 

costs and liabilities, including the costs of defense for damages, injury or death arising 

from or in any way connected to the installation, maintenance, repair, removal and/or 

presence of The Improvements or encroachment, regardless of whether such harm is to 

any person, the City, its employees or officers of either the Owner or the City or any other 

person or entity. 

 6. Owner shall not alter the grade or permit such alteration anywhere upon 

the land upon which the City has its rights without proper advance express written 

consent of the City. Owner shall construct and maintain The Improvements in compliance 

with all approvals by the City and industry standards in effect at the time of construction, 

and shall remove it, or relocate it, if requested by the City, for any reason, and all related 

improvements upon written demand therefore by the City, subject to the provisions of 
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Paragraph 8 hereof,  without claims of cost, loss or damage to the City or claims for 

continuance or estoppel. 

 7. Owner shall, at all times, use their best efforts to conduct all of its activities 

on said right-of-way in such a manner as to not interfere with or impede the operation of 

the City’s rights of way and related activities in any manner whatsoever. 

 8. In connection with any demand for removal by the City the following shall 

apply: in the event of an emergency requiring removal, the City shall give such advance 

notice as is reasonably possible under the circumstances.  In the event of a non-

emergency requiring removal or in the event of a non-emergency requiring permanent 

removal, the City shall give the Owner advance written notice, not less than 90 days in 

advance of the required date of removal and shall, upon the request of the Owner, furnish 

a hearing on the requested removal to the Owner before the entire City Council.  In no 

event shall the direction to remove be arbitrary or capricious. 

 WHEREUPON, the parties have set their hands this _____ day of 

________________________, 2024. 

CITY OF MARINE ON ST. CROIX 

 

By________________________________________  By________________________________________ 
 Kevin Nyenhuis, Mayor                     Lynette Peterson, City Clerk 
 
 
STATE OF MINNESOTA  ) 
     )ss. 
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON ) 
 
 On this ____ day of _____________________________, 2024, before me, a Notary Public, 
personally appeared Kevin Nyenhuis, Mayor, and Lynette Peterson, City Clerk, of the City 
of Marine on St. Croix, a Minnesota municipality within the State of Minnesota, and that 
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said instrument was signed on behalf of the City of Marine on St. Croix by the authority 
of the City Council of the City of marine on St. Croix, and Kevin Nyenhuis and Lynette 
Peterson acknowledge said instrument to be the free act and deed of said City of Marine 
on St. Croix. 
 
 
      _________________________________________________ 
      Notary Public 
 

 

 

BROOKSIDE HOSPITALITY HOLDINGS, LLC 

 

By________________________________________  
Its________________________________________ 
 
 
STATE OF MINNESOTA  ) 
     )ss. 
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON ) 
 
 On this ____ day of _____________________________, 2024, before me, a Notary Public, 
personally appeared ____________________________ the _____________________________________, 
of Brookside Hospitality Holdings, LLC, who, being duly sworn, signed the foregoing 
instrument and acknowledged said instrument intending it to be the free act and deed of 
Brookside Hospitality Holdings, LLC. 
 
 
      _________________________________________________ 
      Notary Public 
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THIS INSTRUMENT DRAFTED BY: 
David K. Snyder 
JOHNSON/TURNER LEGAL 
56 East Broadway Avenue, Suite 206 
Forest Lake, MN  55025 
(651) 464-7292 
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EXHIBIT A 
(Legal Description) 
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EXHIBIT B 

(Dumpster Enclosure) 
 

-graphic 



UP

UP

UP

UP
UP

UP

F

FREF.

UP

UP

UP

UP
UP

UP

F
REF.

F

S

OS

OS

OS

OS

OS

F F

S

F

S

F

S
F

S

F

S

OS

OS
OS

OS

OS

REF.

UP

UP

UP

UP
UP

UP

KEYED SHEET NOTES#

1 REMOVE EXISTING WALL & FLOOR FINISHES, PREP FOR NEW

3 REMOVE EXISTING CASEWORK & COUNTERTOPS

2 REMOVE REFRIGERATOR

4 REMOVE EXISTING ACT CEILING

7 ACCESS PANELS TO BE LOCATED AT EXISTING EXPOSED WIRED
AND CONDUIT, COORDINATE WITH EXISITNG LOCATIONS.

5 REMOVE EXISTING FLOORING AND BASE AS REQUIRED FOR NEW
FLOORING, SALVAGE FOR REUSE.

6 PATCH AND REPAIR WALL TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT IN ALL
ASPECTS

8 REMOVE EXISTING PLUMBING

9 HISTORIC HUTCH, COORDINATE WITH OWNER

10 ALIGN

11 REMOVE TOILET PARTITIONS

12 REMOVE EXISTING GYP. CEILING

13 OFFICE DOOR TO BE 3" AWAY FROM NEW MECH. HEATING

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN LEGEND

CEILING HEIGHT /
CEILING ASSEMBLY

NEW ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE SYSTEM;

EXISTING ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE SYSTEM

NEW GYPSUM BOARD CEILING SYSTEM

EXISTING GYPSUM BOARD CEILING SYSTEM

2x4 LIGHT FIXTURE

2x2 LIGHT FIXTURE

RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURE

ACCESS PANEL

MECHANICAL SUPPLY DIFFUSER

MECHANICAL RETURN GRILLE

MECHANICAL EXHAUST GRILLE

NOTE: NOT ALL SYMBOLS MAY BE USED ON EACH PLAN / DRAWING;
REFER TO MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL SYMBOLS.

9' - 0"

GYP BD

TYP.

ACT1

DEMOLITION PLAN LEGEND

NOTE: NOT ALL SYMBOLS MAY BE USED ON EACH PLAN / DRAWING.
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GENERAL SHEET NOTES

KEYED SHEET NOTES

REF.

A. NOTE

B. NOTE

1. REMOVE EXISTING PLUMBING FICTURE AND ASSOCIATED TRIM, 
PREPARE EXISTING PIPING FOR NEW CONNECTIONS.

2. REMOVE EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURE AND ASSOCIATED TRIM, 
REMOVE DOESTIC AND SANITARY PIPING TO BEHIND WALL SURFACE 
AND CAP. REMOVE SANITARY AND DOMESTIC PIPING WHERE 
EXPOSED BACK TO MAINS AND CAP.

3. CONNECT NEW FIXTURE TO EXISTING DOMESTIC AND SANITARY 
PIPING.
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& 1/2" HW UP
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& 1/2" HW UP
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1
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EX. 1" CW FROM 
WELL SYSTEM
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ENLARGED BASEMENT PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLAN

1/4" = 1'-0"

ENLARGED LEVEL 1 PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLAN
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GENERAL SHEET NOTES

KEYED SHEET NOTES

REF.

A. NOTE

B. NOTE

1. REMOVE EXISTING MINI-SPLIT AC UNIT, ACCU ON GRADE, 
ASSOCIATED PIPING AND CONTROLS. EVACUATE AND RECOVER 
REFRIGERANT AND DISPOSE OF AT A PROPER FACILITY.

2. REMOVE EXISTING BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS AND ASSOCIATED 
DUCTWORK AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE WITHOUT REMOVING FINISHED 
WALL.  

3. CAREFULLY REMOVE AND STORE EXISTING FLOOR REGISTER AND 
ASSOCIATED DUCTWORK FOR RELOCATION.

4. REINSTALL EXISTING FLOOR REGISTER IN NEW LOCATION, MATCH 
EXISTING DUCT SIZE AND RECONNECT TO EXISTING DUCTWORK 
BELOW.

5. EXHAUST OUTLET. PROVIDE WITH BACKDRAFT DAMPER, BIRD 
SCREEN, AND WEATHER HOOD.
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KEYED SHEET NOTES

GENERAL SHEET NOTES
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1. PROVIDE DEDICATED CIRCUIT AND GFCI BREAKER AT PANEL.

2. PROVIDE DEDICATED CIRCUIT AND GFCI BREAKER AT PANEL FOR 
REFRIGERATOR.

3. PROVIDE DEDICATED CIRCUIT AND GFCI BREAKER AT PANEL FOR 
COPIER.

A. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR 
PHASES OF DEMOLITION.  COORDINATE WITH GENERAL 
CONSTRUCTION.

B. EXISTING ELECTRICAL DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT SHOWN ON THIS 
DRAWING ARE BASED ON CASUAL FIELD OBSERVATION AND EXISTING 
DRAWINGS (IF AVAILABLE).  IT IS THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR'S 
RESPONSIBILITY, PRIOR TO BIDDING, TO FIELD VERIFY EXISTING 
CONDITIONS TO DETERMINE THE EXTENT OF THE ELECTRICAL 
DEMOLITION WORK REQUIRED.

C. DISCONNECT AND REMOVE ELECTRICAL DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT IN 
PROJECT AREA, AS SHOWN.  REMOVE ASSOCIATED CONDUIT AND 
WIRING BACK TO LAST REMAINING DEVICE, UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE.  PROVIDE NEW CONDUIT AND WIRING AS NECESSARY 
FOR CONTINUITY OF  FEEDERS/ BRANCH CIRCUITS TO ELECTRICAL 
DEVICES AND / OR EQUIPMENT TO REMAIN, COORDINATE AND VERIFY 
REQUIREMENTS WITH NEW WORK IN AREA.

D. PROVIDE CONDUIT AND ELECTRICAL WIRING AS NECESSARY FOR 
CONTINUITY OF FEEDERS / BRANCH CIRCUITS ORIGINATING OUTSIDE 
THE DEMOLITION AREA THAT SERVE ANY ELECTRICAL DEVICES AND / 
OR EQUIPMENT TO REMAIN.

E. PROVIDE BLANK COVERPLATES FOR EXISTING UNUSED JUNCTION 
BOX OPENINGS TO REMAIN.

F. REFER TO "TYPICAL DEVICE MOUNTING DETAIL" FOR DEVICE 
MOUNTING HEIGHTS AND ADJACENCIES.

G. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS FOR EXACT WALL-MOUNTED 
DEVICE LOCATIONS.

H. REFER TO EQUIPMENT SCHEDULES FOR SPECIFIC EQUIPMENT 
CONNECTION INFORMATION.

I. PROVIDE ROUGH-IN FOR THE FOLLOWING SYSTEMS TO BE PROVIDED 
BY THE DIVISION 27 CONTRACTOR:
1. TECHNOLOGY CABLING
2. TECHNOLOGY EQUIPMENT ROOM COMPONENTS
3. FIRE ALARM BACKBONE CABLING

J. PROVIDE ROUGH-IN FOR THE FOLLOWING SYSTEMS TO BE PROVIDED 
BY THE DIVISION 28 CONTRACTOR:
1. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

K. STUB TECHNOLOGY CONDUIT INTO ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE, 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

L. PROVIDE WORK FOR ALL ALTERNATE ITEMS (IF ANY).  REFER TO 
NOTES ON DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR ALTERNATE 
DESCRIPTIONS.
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City of Marine on St Croix, Minnesota 
Citizen of the Vear 

Nominating Criteria & Guidelines 

This award is intended to honor an outstanding person (or couple} that has made a significant contribution to our 
community. Every citizen in Marine on St Croix is eligible for this award without regard to race, creed, or gender, except 
the Council Members, Mayor and Staff of the City of Marine on St Croix. 

The Selection Committee shall be composed the current City Council and Mayor 
The Selection Committee shall hold at least one meeting to discuss the qualifications of the award nominees and to 
select an award winner. Awards may be granted posthumously. 

The Award is presented annually at the city Memorial Day service by the Mayor and Council to promote the 
exceptional contributions made by an individual or couple to the local community in the areas of 
community services, charitable work, education/school development, environment, arts and 
culture, employment, humanitarian or initiatives that enhance the quality of life for residents of 
The City of Marine on St Croix. The award recipient will also be honored at the 4th of July parade with an entry. 

In choosing the recipients of the Citizen of the Year Award, regard is given to the nominee's achievements in the year 
immediately prior to receiving the award, as well as their past achievements and ongoing contribution to the 
community. 

A nominee need only be nominated once to be considered. The number of nominations received per nominee bears no 
weight in their selection. The nomination must explain the achievements and background of the nominee and the 
reasons for the nomination, particularly their achievement in the City of Marine on St Croix. Nomination are to be 
submitted to the City Clerk, complied and presented at the first Council meeting of the year for deliberation and vote. 

In any year the Mayor and Council may have the discretion to also consider a Pride of Marine Lifetime Achievement 
Award. The selection criteria is the same but the award is to honor a individual that has repeatedly committed deep, 
and lifelong service, vision, and leadership to the people and City of Marine on St Croix. 
Awards may be granted posthumously. 

The selection for all awards criteria are: 

Volunteer service in the City of Marine on St Croix and its surrounding area 
Accomplishments toward the betterment of the community 
Character and citizenship 
Civic leadership 
This person has not received this award in the past 5 years 
Significant contribution to the community 
An inspirational role model for the community 
The scope of impact the individual's contribution has on the local community 
The nominee should be held in high regard in the community. 
The nominee's community work and other achievements must be of a high calibre. 
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